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[Royal Assent 1 November 1985] 

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and 
with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and 

House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:-
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1-This Act may be cited as the Loan Fund Appropriation Act Short title. 

1985-1986. 
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2-This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on 1st July 
1985. 

3-( 1) The Treasurer may issue out of the Loan Fund for the 
service of the year ending on 30th June 1986 sums of money not 
exceeding in the aggregate $129,615,000 in addition to money he 
is authorized to issue by the Loan Fund Supply Act 1985-1986. 

(2) The sums authorize to be issued out of the Loan Fund by 
this Act and by the Loan Fu d Supply Act 1985-1986 for the service 
of the year ending on 30t June 1986, amounting as appears by 
Schedule 1 to $169,615, 00, are appropriated for and shall be 
applied for the works and urposes specified in Schedule 2. 

, 

4-The Treasurer may ~rrange for the borrowing of $70,541,000 
on behalf of the State in ~ccordance with the Financial Agreement, 
and such other sums as may be required for the purposes of the 
State. 

5-The issue and application, pursuant to section 7 A of the Public 
Account Act 1957, of the sums of money specified in Schedule 3, 
for the purposes specified in that Schedule, are ratified. 

SCHEDULE 1 Section 3 (2) 

MONEY AUTHORIZED TO BE ISSUED OUT OF THE LoAN FUND 

Under the Loan Fund Supply Act 1985-1986 

Under this Act 

$ 
40,000,000 

129,615,000 

169,615,000 
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SCHEDULE 2 Section 3 ( 2 ) 

AMOUNTS PROPOSED TO BE EXPENDED FROM THE LOAN FUND DURING THE 

FINANCIAL YEAR ENDING ON 30TH JUNE 1986 

Purpose 
1984-85 

Proposed 

1984-85 

Actual 

1985-86 

Proposed 

~~~-~-~-~~~~----- ------ ----- -~--""~----

PREMIER, MINISTER FOR STATE $ $ $ 
DEVELOPMENT, MINISTER FOR 
ENERGY AND MINISTER FOR 
FORESTS 

Forestry Department-
Forestry Department other purposes.. .... 15,700,000 14,963,072 14,885,000 
Purchase of land pursuant to section 16 of 

the Forestry Act 1920 .... .... .... .... 500,000 850,000 500,000 
Loans to assist in the planting and main-

tenance of private forests .... 50,000 12,514 15,000 
Advance of working capital for the pur-

poses of the Forestry Department 10,450,000 10,450,000 12,100,000 

TREASURER 

Treasury-
Expenses incurred in connection with the 

raising and conversion of loans pursuant 
to section 8 of the Public Account Act 
1957 .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 100,000 

For the purposes of the Public' Bodies 
Assistance Act 1971 .... .... .... .... 4,000,000 

For the purposes of section 3 of the 
Tourism and Recreational Development 
Act 1977 .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 3,895,000 

Treasury Department purposes generally.. 3,400,000 
Payment to the Trust Fund for the pur-

chase of vehicles and seacraft 1,160,000 
Payment to the Trust Fund for the pur-

chase of computer and other equipment 500,000 
For the purposes of the State Loans and 

Loan Guarantees Act 1976 .... .... .. .. 
Payment to the Bicentennial Commemora­

tive Trust Fund .... .... .... .... .. .. 
Contribution to the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund .. .. ......... . 
Assistance towards the cost of an inter-

national standard hotel.... .... ........ 3,000,000 
For the purposes of section 37 of the Tas-

manian Development Act 1983 ........ 400,000 
Funding of the accumulated deficit in the 

Consolidated Revenue Fund in accord­
ance with section 12 (3) of the Public 
Account Act 1957 .... .... .... ........ 5,644,000 

DEPUTY PREMIER, ATTORNEY-GENERAL, 
MINISTER FOR TOURISM, MINISTER 
FOR INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS AND 
MINISTER FOR RACING AND 
GAMING 

Law Department-
Law Department building, construction and 

associated expenses .... .... .. .. 
Law Department other purposes 

2,521 20,000 

578,598 4,000,000 

5,300,000 726,000 
3,392,038 2,500,000 

1,660,000 1,100,000 

500,000 2,500,000 

233,857 

5,643,941 

130,000 

500,000 

14,000,000 

972.000 
55,000 
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Purpose 
1984-85 

Proposed 

1984-85 
Actual 

1985 

1985-86 
Proposed 

-------------------- ----- ------ ------ -----

DEPUTY PREMIER, ATTORNEY-GENERAL, 
MINISTER FOR TOURISM, MINISTER 
FOR INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS AND 
MINISTER FOR RACING AND 
GAMING-continued 

Attorney-General's Division­
Attorney-General's Division building con­

struction and associated expenses .... . ... 
Attorney-General's Division other purposes 

Prisons Division-
Prisons Division building construction and 

associated expenses .... .... .... .... . .. . 
Prisons Division other purposes .... . .. . 

Department of Tourism-
Department of Tourism building construc-

tion and associated expenses .. .... . .. . 
Department of Tourism other purposes ... . 

MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, MINISTER 
FOR LANDS AND MINISTER FOR 
NATIONAL PARKS 

Education Department-
Education Department building construc-

tion and associated expenses .. .... . .. . 
Education Department other purposes ... . 

Tasmanian Arts Advisory Board-
Loans for the purposes of the Tasmanian 

Arts Advisory Board Act 1975 .... . ... 
Tasmanian Arts Advisory Board other pur-

poses .. .... .... .... .... .... .... . ... 

Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery­
Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery build­

ing construction and associated expenses 
Tasmanian Museum and ,Art Gallery other 

purposes .. .... .... .... .... .... .. .. 

State Library of T asmania-
State Library of Tasmania building construc­

tion and associated expenses .... .... .. .. 
State Library of Tasmania other purposes 

Department of Lands-
Department of Lands building construction 

and associated expenses .... .... .... . .. . 
Department of. Lands other purposes ... . 

National Parks and Wildlife Service­
National Parks and Wildlife Service build­

in!!; construction anll associated expenses 
National Parks and Wildlife Service other 

purposes 

Division of Recreation-
Division of Recreation building construction 

and l'ssoci~ted exoenses '.. .... .... . .. . 
nivisinn of Recreation other purposes ... . 

$ 

3,000 
70,000 

112,000 
60,000 

600,000 

22,749,000 
8,500,000 

100,000 

56,000 

145,000 

60,000 

778,000 
1,100,000 

823,000 
2,300,000 

405,000 

2,200,000 

100.000 
20,000 

$ 

68,606 

48,485 
59,637 

795,034 

19,353,587 
8,744,798 

88,719 

12,593 

99,040 

58,090 

633,717 
1,088,665 

448589 
4,583,984 

288,673 

1,848,141 

59.036 
9,280 

377,000 
55,000 

25,598,000 
9,500,000 

75,000 

45,000 

632,000 

50,000 

671,000 
1,950,000 

679,000 
1,905,000 

478,000 

1,500,000 
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Purpose 
1984-85 

Proposed 

1984-85 
Actual 

No. 93 

: 1985-86 

-----------------1---- ---- -----I 
Proposed 

MINISTER FOR PRIMARY INDUSTRY, $ $ $ 
MINISTER FOR MAIN ROADS, 
MINISTER FOR WATER RESOURCES 
AND MINISTER FOR LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT 

Department of Agriculture-
Department of Agriculture building con­

struction and associated expenses .. .. .. 
Department of Agriculture other purposes 

Department of Main Roads-
Roads, bridges and associated works .. .. .. 
Upgrading of fishing ports.... .... .... .. .. 
For the purposes of the Launceston Flood 

Protection Act 1977 .... .... .... .. .. 
Jetties and facilities for fishermen .... .. .. 
Refund to Consolidated Revenue Fund on 

account of administrative costs, Depart­
ment of Main Roads .... .... .... .. .. 

Rivers and Water Supply Commission­
Loan for the purposes of section 18 of the 

Water Act 1957 .... .... .... .... .. .. 

MINISTER FOR HEALTH, MINISTER FOR 
COMMUNITY WELFARE AND THE 
ELDERLY AND MINISTER FOR 
ETHNIC AFFAIRS 

Department of Health Services­
Department of Health Services building con­

struction and associated expenses .... .. .. 
Department of Health Services other pur-

poses .. .... .... .... .... .... .... .. .. 
Purchase of capital equipment for teaching 

hospitals .... .... .... .... .... .... .. .. 

Tasmanian Ambulance Service-

792,000 
350.000 

15,710,000 
1,400,000 

200,000 
200,000 

1,000,000 

175,000 

2,978,000 

2,650,000 

Tasmanian Ambulance Service building con-
struction and associated expenses __ ____ 1,242,000 

Tasmanian Ambulance Service other pur-
poses .. .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 400,000 

Mental Health Services Commission-
Mental Health Services Commission build­

ing construction and associated expenses 
Mental Health Services Commission other 

purposes .... .... .... .... .... .... .. .. 

Department for Community Welfare­
Det>artment for Community Welfare build­

ing construction and associated expenses 
Det>artment for Community Welfare other 

t>urooses .... .... .... .... .... .... .. .. 

407,000 

265,000 

257,000 

310,000 

733,773 
346,253 

15,710,000 
1,155,488 

53,161 
185,045 

1,000,000 

150,414 

2,839,484 

2,649,995 

1,205,380 

345,670 

288,345 

264,248 

125,157 

270,381 

201,000 
350,000 

14,570,000 
1,400,000 

200,000 
250,000 

1,080,000 

200,000 

4,027,000 

2,500,000 

1,400,000 

140,000 

400,000 

252,000 

650,000 

403,000 

175,000 
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Purpose 

MINISTER FOR CONSTRUCTION, 
MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT, 
MINISTER FOR ADMINISTRATIVE 
SERVICES AND MINISTER FOR 
LICENSING 

Department 0/ Construction-
Department of Construction building con­

struction and associated expenses .. "" 
Department of Construction other purposes 
Refund to Consolidated Revenue Fund on 

account of administrative costs, Depart­
ment of Construction "" ,," "" ,," 

Cos ts of services of consultants "" ,," "" 

MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT, MINISTER 
FOR MINES, MINISTER FOR SEA 
FISHERIES, MINISTER FOR POLICE 
AND EMERGENCY SERVICES, 
MINISTER FOR ROAD SAFETY 
AND MINISTER FOR PUBLIC 
ADMINISTRATION 

Transport Department-
Advance for the purposes of section 13 of 

the Transport Act 1981-working capital 
Loan for the purposes of section 15 of the 
Transport Act 1981-capital expenditure 

generally"" "" "" "" "" "" "" 
Reconstruction of the Whitemark wharf 

Mines Department-
Mines Department purposes generally"" 

Department 0/ Sea Fisheries-
Department of Sea Fisheries building con­

struction and associated expenses "" "" 
Department of Sea Fisheries other purposes 
For the purposes of section 6 of the Salt­

water Salmonid Culture Act 1985" "" 

Fisheries Development Authority-
Fisheries Development Authority purposes 

generally.". "" "" "" "" "" "" 

Police Department-
Police Department building construction and 

associated expenses "" "" "" "" ... 
Police Department other purposes "" ,,:. 

MINISTER FOR HOUSING, MINISTER 
FOR SPORT AND RECREATION 
MINISTER FOR CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
MINISTER FOR INLAND FISHERIES' 
.AND MINISTER FOR SMALL 
BUSINESS 

Housinf!, Department-

1984-85 
Proposed 

$ 

5,643,000 
500,000 

5,400,000 
3,100,000 

2,500,000 

415,000 
380,000 

300,000 

30,000 

552,000 
400,000 

Loan for capital expenditure for the pur-
poses of the Homes Act 1935 "" "" 18,250,000 

1984-85 
Actual 

1985-86 
Proposed 

---~--- -----

$ $ 

5,392,871 8,310,000 
702,325 1,375,000 

4,890,504. 5,500,000 
3,099,897 4,800,000 

10,500,000 

7,796 
460,060 

296,999 

382,500 

239 

532.983 
399.626 

2,500,000 

300,000 

15,000 
28,000 

472.000 

3,423.000 
800,000 

16,000,000 
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I 

1984-8' 1984-8' 198'-86 
Purpose 

Proposed Actual Proposed 

--

MINISTER FOR HOUSING, MINISTER $ $ $ 
FOR SPORT AND RECREATION, 
MINISTER FOR CONSUMER AFFAIRS, 
MINISTER FOR INLAND FISHERIES 
AND MINISTER FOR SMALL 
BUSINESS-continued 

Department of Sport and Recreation-
Department of Sport and Recreation build-

ing construction and associated expenses .... . ... 211,000 
Department of Sport and Recreation other 

purposes .... .... .... .... .... .... .... . ... . ... 65,000 

Inland Fisheries Commission-
/' 

Inland Fisheries Commission other purposes 50,000 44,636 100,000 

TOTAL .... .... .... .... .... .... 154,836,000 , 135,908,445 1169,615,000 
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SCHEDULE 3 Section 5 

EXCESS EXPENDITURE INCURRED DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 

30TH JUNE 1985 PURSUANT TO SECTION 7A OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNT 

ACT 1957 

PREMIER, MINISTER FOR STATE DEVELOPMENT, MINISTER 
FOR ENERGY AND MINISTER FOR FORESTS 

Forestry Department-
Purchase of land pursuant to section 16 of the Forestry Act 1920 

TREASURER 
Treasury-

For the purposes of section 3 of the Tourism and Recreational 
Development Act 1977 .... .... .... . ... .... .... .... .... . ... 

Payment to the Trust Fund for the purchase of vehicles and seacraft 

DEPUTY PREMIER, ATTORNEY-GENERAL, MINISTER FOR 
TOURISM, MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS AND 
MINISTER FOR RACING AND GAMING 

Department of Tourism-
Department of Tourism other purposes .... 

MINISTER FOR EDUCATION. MINISTER FOR LANDS AND 
MINISTER FOR NATIONAL PARKS 

Education Department-
Education Department other purposes 

Department of Lands-
Department of Lands other purposes 

MINISTER FOR CONSTRUCTION_ MINISTER FOR TIlE 
ENVIRONMENT, MINISTER FOR ADMINISTRATIVE 
SERVICES AND MINISTER FOR LICENSING 

Department of Construction-
Department of Construction other purposes .... .... .... . ... 

MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT. MINISTER FOR MINES. MINISTER 
FOR SEA FISHERIES. MINISTER FOR POLICE AND 
EMERGENCY SERVICES. MINISTER FOR ROAD SAFETY 
AND MINISTER FOR PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 

Transport Department-
Advance for the purposes of section 13 of the Transport Act 1981-

Working capital.. .... .... .... . ... 
Reconstruction of the Whitemark wharf .... .... .... .... .... . ... 

Department of Sea Fisheries-
For the purposes of section 6 of the Salt-water Salmonid Culture 

Act 1985 .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... . ... 

$ 

350,000-00 

1,405,000-00 
500,000-00 

195,033-83 

244,791) -33 

2,283,983-84 

202,324-49 

8,000,000-00 
80,060'00 

382,500-00 

13,643,700-49 


