

## LOAN FUND APPROPRIATION ACT 1985-1986

### No. 93 of 1985

### TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Commencement.
- 3. Issue and application of money from Loan Fund.
- 4. Borrowing powers.
- 5. Ratification of certain expenditure.

#### SCHEDULE 1

Money Authorized to be Issued Out of the Loan Fund

### SCHEDULE 2

Amounts Proposed to be Expended from the Loan Fund During the Financial Year Ending on 30th June 1986

#### SCHEDULE 3

EXCESS EXPENDITURE INCURRED DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE 1985 PURSUANT TO SECTION 7A OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNT ACT 1957

AN ACT to authorize the issue and application of money from the Loan Fund for the service of the year ending on 30th June 1986 and for incidental matters.

### [Royal Assent 1 November 1985]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—This Act may be cited as the Loan Fund Appropriation Act Short title. 1985-1986.

Commencement. 2—This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on 1st July 1985.

Issue and application of money from Loan Fund.

- **3**—(1) The Treasurer may issue out of the Loan Fund for the service of the year ending on 30th June 1986 sums of money not exceeding in the aggregate \$129,615,000 in addition to money he is authorized to issue by the Loan Fund Supply Act 1985-1986.
- (2) The sums authorized to be issued out of the Loan Fund by this Act and by the Loan Fund Supply Act 1985-1986 for the service of the year ending on 30th June 1986, amounting as appears by Schedule 1 to \$169,615,000, are appropriated for and shall be applied for the works and purposes specified in Schedule 2.

Borrowing powers.

4—The Treasurer may arrange for the borrowing of \$70,541,000 on behalf of the State in accordance with the Financial Agreement, and such other sums as may be required for the purposes of the State.

Ratification of certain expenditure.

5—The issue and application, pursuant to section 7A of the *Public Account Act* 1957, of the sums of money specified in Schedule 3, for the purposes specified in that Schedule, are ratified.

#### SCHEDULE 1

Section 3 (2)

Money Authorized to be Issued Out of the Loan Fund

	\$
Under the Loan Fund Supply Act 1985-1986	40,000,000
Under this Act	129,615,000
	169,615,000

## SCHEDULE 2

Section 3 (2)

Amounts Proposed to be Expended from the Loan Fund During the Financial Year Ending on 30th June 1986

1984-85 Proposed	1984-85 Actual	1985-86 Proposed
\$	\$	\$
15,700,000	14,963,072	14,885,000
500,000		500,000
Í	ŕ	15,000
20,000		
10,450,000	10,450,000	12,100,000
100,000	2,521	20,000
4,000,000	578,598	4,000,000
2 005 000	5 200 000	724 000
3,400,000	3,392,038	726,000 2,500,000
1.160.000	1.660.000	1,100,000
500,000	500,000	2,500,000
	•	130,000
		500,000
		14,000,000
		14,000,000
3,000,000	****	
400,000	233,857	
5,644,000	5,643,941	<b></b>
į		
i		
••••		972,000 55,000
	\$ 15,700,000 500,000 50,000 10,450,000 100,000 4,000,000 3,895,000 3,400,000 1,160,000 3,000,000 400,000	\$ \$ \$ 15,700,000

	1984-85	1984-85	1985-86
Purpose	Proposed	Actual	Proposed
DEPUTY PREMIER, ATTORNEY-GENERAL, MINISTER FOR TOURISM, MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS AND MINISTER FOR RACING AND GAMING—continued	\$	\$	\$
Attorney-General's Division— Attorney-General's Division building construction and associated expenses Attorney-General's Division other purposes	3,000 70,000	 68,606	
Prisons Division— Prisons Division building construction and associated expenses Prisons Division other purposes Department of Tourism—	112,000 60,000	48,485 59,637	<b>.</b>
Department of Tourism building construc- tion and associated expenses	 600,000	 795,034	377,000 55,000
MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, MINISTER FOR LANDS AND MINISTER FOR NATIONAL PARKS			
Education Department—			
Education Department building construc- tion and associated expenses Education Department other purposes	22,749,000 8,500,000	19,353,587 8,744,798	25,598,000 9,500,000
Tasmanian Arts Advisory Board—			
Loans for the purposes of the Tasmanian Arts Advisory Board Act 1975 Tasmanian Arts Advisory Board other pur-	100,000	88,719	75,000
poses	56,000	12,593	45,000
Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery—			
Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery build- ing construction and associated expenses	145,000	99,040	632,000
Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery other purposes	60,000	58,090	50,000
State Library of Tasmania—			
State Library of Tasmania building construc- tion and associated expenses State Library of Tasmania other purposes	778,000 1,100,000	633,717 1,088,665	671,000 1,950,000
Department of Lands—			
Department of Lands building construction and associated expenses Department of Lands other purposes	823,000 2,300,000	448,589 4,583,984	679,000 1,905,000
National Parks and Wildlife Service—			
National Parks and Wildlife Service build- ing construction and associated expenses National Parks and Wildlife Service other	405,000	288,673	478,000
purposes	2,200,000	1,848,141	1,500,000
Division of Recreation— Division of Recreation building construction			
and associated expenses Division of Recreation other purposes	100.000 20,000	59.036 9,280	

			<u> </u>
Purpose	1984-85 Proposed	1984-85 Actual	1985-86 Proposed
MINISTER FOR PRIMARY INDUSTRY, MINISTER FOR MAIN ROADS, MINISTER FOR WATER RESOURCES AND MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT	\$	\$	\$
Department of Agriculture—			
Department of Agriculture building con-			
struction and associated expenses	792,000	733,773	201,000
Department of Agriculture other purposes	350,000	346,253	<i>35</i> 0,000
Department of Main Roads—			
Roads, bridges and associated works	15,710,000	15,710,000	14,570,000
Upgrading of fishing ports	1,400,000	1,155,488	1,400,000
For the purposes of the Launceston Flood Protection Act 1977	200,000	53,161	200,000
Jetties and facilities for fishermen	200,000	185,045	250,000
Refund to Consolidated Revenue Fund on account of administrative costs, Department of Main Roads	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,080,000
D. 1 W. C. 1 C.	, ,	_,,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Rivers and Water Supply Commission—  Loan for the purposes of section 18 of the Water Act 1957	175,000	150,414	200,000
MINISTER FOR HEALTH, MINISTER FOR COMMUNITY WELFARE AND THE ELDERLY AND MINISTER FOR ETHNIC AFFAIRS			
Department of Health Services—			
Department of Health Services building con- struction and associated expenses	2,978,000	2,839,484	4,027,000
Department of Health Services other purposes	2,650,000	2,649,995	2,500,000
Purchase of capital equipment for teaching hospitals		••••	1,400,000
Tasmanian Ambulance Service—			
Tasmanian Ambulance Service building con- struction and associated expenses	1,242,000	1,205,380	140,000
Tasmanian Ambulance Service other pur- poses	400,000	345,670	400,000
Mental Health Services Commission—			
Mental Health Services Commission build- ing construction and associated expenses	407,000	288,345	252,000
Mental Health Services Commission other purposes	265,000	264,248	650,000
Department for Community Welfare—			
Department for Community Welfare build- ing construction and associated expenses	<b>25</b> 7,000	125,157	403,000
Department for Community Welfare other purposes	310,000	270,381	175,000

Purpose	1984-85 Proposed	1984-85 Actual	1985-86 Proposed
MINISTER FOR CONSTRUCTION, MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT, MINISTER FOR ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES AND MINISTER FOR LICENSING	\$	\$	\$
Department of Construction—			
Department of Construction building con- struction and associated expenses Department of Construction other purposes Refund to Consolidated Revenue Fund on account of administrative costs, Depart-	5,643,000 500,000	5,392,871 702,325	8,310,000 1,375,000
ment of Construction Costs of services of consultants	5,400,000 3,100,000	4,890,504 3,099,897	5,500,000 4,800,000
MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT, MINISTER FOR MINES, MINISTER FOR SEA FISHERIES, MINISTER FOR POLICE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES, MINISTER FOR ROAD SAFETY AND MINISTER FOR PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION			
Transport Department—			
Advance for the purposes of section 13 of the Transport Act 1981—working capital Loan for the purposes of section 15 of the Transport Act 1981—capital expenditure	2,500,000	10,500,000	2,500,000
generally Reconstruction of the Whitemark wharf	415,000 380,000	7,796 460,060	
Mines Department—			
Mines Department purposes generally	300,000	296,999	300,000
Department of Sea Fisheries—			ı
Department of Sea Fisheries building con- struction and associated expenses Department of Sea Fisheries other purposes	 		15,000 28,000
For the purposes of section 6 of the Saltwater Salmonid Culture Act 1985		382,500	472,000
Fisheries Development Authority—			
Fisheries Development Authority purposes generally	30,000	239	••••
Police Department—			
Police Department building construction and associated expenses Police Department other purposes	552,000 400,000	532,983 399,626	3,423,000 800,000
MINISTER FOR HOUSING, MINISTER FOR SPORT AND RECREATION, MINISTER FOR CONSUMER AFFAIRS, MINISTER FOR INLAND FISHERIES AND MINISTER FOR SMALL BUSINESS			,
Housing Department— Loan for capital expenditure for the purposes of the Homes Act 1935	18,250,000		16,000,000

Purpose	1984-85 Proposed	1984-85 Actual	1985-86 Proposed
MINISTER FOR HOUSING, MINISTER FOR SPORT AND RECREATION, MINISTER FOR CONSUMER AFFAIRS, MINISTER FOR INLAND FISHERIES AND MINISTER FOR SMALL BUSINESS—continued	\$	\$	\$
Department of Sport and Recreation—			
Department of Sport and Recreation build- ing construction and associated expenses Department of Sport and Recreation other			211,000
purposes			65,000
Inland Fisheries Commission—	/		
Inland Fisheries Commission other purposes	50,000	44,636	100,000
Total	154,836,000	135,908,445	169,615,000

No. 93

# SCHEDULE 3

Section 5

SCIEDULE 7	occuon /
Excess Expenditure Incurred During the Financial 30th June 1985 Pursuant to section 7a of the Pub Act 1957	
PREMIER, MINISTER FOR STATE DEVELOPMENT, MINISTER FOR ENERGY AND MINISTER FOR FORESTS  Forestry Department—	\$
Purchase of land pursuant to section 16 of the Forestry Act 1920	350,000 · 00
TREASURER Treasury—	-
For the purposes of section 3 of the Tourism and Recreational Development Act 1977	1,405,000 · 00
Payment to the Trust Fund for the purchase of vehicles and seacraft	500,000 · 00
DEPUTY PREMIER, ATTORNEY-GENERAL, MINISTER FOR TOURISM, MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS AND MINISTER FOR RACING AND GAMING	
Department of Tourism—	
Department of Tourism other purposes	195,033 · 83
MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, MINISTER FOR LANDS AND MINISTER FOR NATIONAL PARKS	
Education Department—	
Education Department other purposes	244,798 · 33
Department of Lands—	
Department of Lands other purposes	2,283,983 · 84
MINISTER FOR CONSTRUCTION. MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT, MINISTER FOR ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES AND MINISTER FOR LICENSING	
Department of Construction—	
Department of Construction other purposes	202,324 · 49
MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT, MINISTER FOR MINES, MINISTER FOR SEA FISHERIES. MINISTER FOR POLICE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES. MINISTER FOR ROAD SAFETY AND MINISTER FOR PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION	
Transport Department—	
Advance for the purposes of section 13 of the Transport Act 1981— Working capital	8,000,000 · 00
Reconstruction of the Whitemark wharf	80,060.00
Department of Sea Fisheries—	•
For the purposes of section 6 of the Salt-water Salmonid Culture	382,500.00
Act 1985	762,700*00
	13,643,700 · 49